
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
14 August 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time: 1.00 pm  
 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided. 
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor; Liz Boorman, Isabelle Linington, Sean MacLeod and Milly Manley 
(Reserve) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Thursday, 6 August 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting   

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Determination of a Premises Licence application - Secret Campsite  (Pages 
3 - 94) 
 

 

Information for the public 

Accessibility:  This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s 
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Information for Councillors 

Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting.  

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obt
[...]
site Ltd.  A copy of the 
application and plan is included at Appendix 1. Following the initial application 
the applicant submitted a new plan, included at Appendix 1. A site overview is 
attached at Appendix 2. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 

The licensable activities applied for are: 
 
 Everyday 
Sale of Alcohol – For Consumption on 
and Off Premises.  

0900 – 1100 hrs 
1500 – 1930 hrs 

 
When submitting an application for a new premises licence the applicant is 
required to describe any steps they intend to take to promote the four licensing 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 
1.3.1 
 
 
 
 
1.3.2 
 
 
 
1.3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3.4 
 
 
 
 
 

objectives, as defined by the Licensing Act 2003, as set out below. 
 
General  
 
Alcohol will only be sold by staff wearing Secret Campsite Uniform at the 
Reception shop between the hours outlined above. 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 

 
Stock will be kept in a locked and secure room.  
 
Public safety   
 
Challenge 21 Policy will be used. 
Alcohol will only be sold by staff over the age of 18 years wearing Secret 
Campsite T Shirts.     
 
The protection of children from harm  
 
Challenge 21/25 policy will be used. 
Acceptable identification will be Drivers Licence, Passport, PASS Card. 
Signs will be placed to inform customers about this policy. 
 

2  Background Information 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 

The Secret Campsite is advertised as a tents only family orientated camp site 
free from cars, dogs, and music. Its website states there are a total of 18 pitches 
with a maximum capacity on each one of 7 people, no more than 4 of which can 
be adults. The application seeks to sell alcohol to customers at the campsite 
from the main reception which also houses a small shop for food. 
  
The applicant was required to advertise both on the premises and in a local 
newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. Application details 
were also advertised on the Council’s website.  

A consultation period took place between 22nd June and 19th July 2020. 
Responsible Authorities (listed below at 3.2) were consulted as part of the 
process.  
 
The applicant conformed with all requirements in accordance with The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005. 

3  Representation received from Responsible Authorities: 
 

3.1  The following Statutory Bodies (described as Responsible Authorities by the 
Licensing Act 2003) were consulted about this application. 
 

3.2  Sussex Police  See comments at 
3.3 

Environmental Health  No comment made  
East Sussex Fire and Rescue No comment made 

Page 4



 

 

East Sussex Child Protection 
Team 

No comment made 

Trading Standards  No comment made 
LDC Health and Safety   No comment made 
LDC Planning  No comment made 
Public Health No comment made 
Home Office Immigration  No comment made 

 

 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 

 
During the consultation process Sussex Police agreed with the applicant 
specific conditions to be placed onto the licence if/when it is granted. 
These include a Challenge 25 age verification policy, documented staff 
training and the provision of a refusals register. A copy of the email 
correspondence between those parties is attached at Appendix 3. 

4  Representation received from others  
 

4.1  One representation (Mr and Mrs Janes) objecting to this application has been 
received from a neighbouring property. The grounds for objection relate to noise 
and anti-social behaviour which are relevant to the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. A copy 
of the representation is at Appendix 4. 
 

5  Mediation 
 

5.1  Following the initial application the applicant has agreed with the Specialist 
Advisor a new condition that “Alcohol will only be sold to those who, at the time 
of sale, are booked into the site for the purposes of camping”. An email from the 
applicant submitting a plan of the shop and accepting the proposed condition is 
included at Appendix 5. 
 

5.2 
 
 
5.3  

On the basis of the representation received it is considered unlikely that this 
application will be successfully mediated before the Sub-Committee hearing.  
 
A composite list of agreed conditions between the applicants and Sussex Police, 
plus a condition offered by the applicant about sale of alcohol to camp site 
patrons only can be found at Appendix 6.  
 

6  Licensing Sub-Committee Considerations  

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives  
the Sub-Committee must give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 

 The representations presented by all the parties 

 The Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 Licensing Act 2003 

 The Lewes District Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Any other relevant legislation 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires representations to address the four 
Licensing Objectives: 
 

Page 5



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 
A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of the 
grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The objector 
must establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant (i.e. more 
probable than not). 
 

6.3 
 
 
 
 
6.3.1 
 
 
 
 
6.3.2 
 
 
 
6.3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lewes District Council has produced a Statement of Licensing Policy in order to 
comply with its duties and powers under the Licensing Act 2003.  It covers the 
licensable activities for retail sale of alcohol, which is the subject of this 
application. A copy of the Licensing Policy is attached at Appendix 7. 
 
The aims of the Policy are to secure the safety and amenity of residential 
communities, to help ensure a sustainable 
[...]
objectives 

 Grant the Licence, but modify the hours of licensable activity as 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

 Reject the application. 
 

8  
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
9 
 
9.1 
 

Right of Appeal 
 
Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for new licences.  This right of 
appeal is open to both the applicant and to any person who has made relevant 
representation.  The appeal application must be made within 21 days of the 
written notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
Financial appraisal 
  
A decision made by the Sub-Committee may be appealed by any party to the 
proceedings to a Magistrates’ Court. Costs associated with this matter and 
incurred by any party, may in certain circumstances be awarded against the 
Council. 
 

10 
 
10.1 

Legal implications 
 
Under section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), following receipt of 
an application for a premises licence, under section 17 of the 2003 Act, if 
relevant representations are received, and unless all parties agree that a hearing 
is unnecessary, then the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing. At the hearing 
the Sub-Committee shall having regard to the representations take such steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
relevant options are outlined in para. 7.1 of this Report.  
 

10.2 The Legal Section considered this Report on 3 August 2020 (Iken 9393-LDC-
MW). 
 

11 
 
11.1 

Risk management implications 
 
There are no risks associated with the content of this Report. 
 

12 
 
12.1 
 
13 
 
13.1 

Equality analysis 
 
An Equality Analysis is not constructive in this instance. 
 
Environmental sustainability implications 
 
There are no sustainability and/or carbon reduction implications associated with 

Page 7



 

 

this Report. 
 

14 Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 Application and Plan of site  
Appendix 2 Site Overview  
Appen
[...]
ral – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

      

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

      

 

c) Public safety 

      

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

      

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

      

ALCOHOL WILL ONLY BE SOLD BY SECRET CAMPSITE STAFF, 
ALL WEARING SECRET CAMPSITE UNIFORM 
ALCOHOL WILL ONLY BE SOLD DURING RECEPTION HOURS OF 
0900-1100 AND 1500-1930

ALL STOCK WILL BE KEPT IN A SECURE AND LOCKED ROOM

WE WILL EMPLOY CHALLENGE 21 POLICY. 

ALCOHOL WILL ONLY BE SOLD BY STAFF OVER 18 YEARS, WEARING SECRET 
CAMPSITE T SHIRTS.

RECYCLING FACILITIES FOR GLASS / METAL / PLASTIC ARE ALL FREELY AVAILABLE 
ON SITE. 

WE WILL ENFORCE CHALLENGE 21 / 25 POLICY.
PERMISSIVE ID WILL BE DRIVERS LICENSE / PASSPORT / PASS ACCREDITED ID. 
WE WILL USE  SIGNAGE TO REINFORCE THIS MESSAGE.

Page 25



Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 

 

 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 

 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others 

where applicable. 
 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated 

premises supervisor, if applicable. 
 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 

 

 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will 

be rejected. 

[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not a 

limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] I have 

included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United Kingdom or 

my share code issued by the Home Office online right to work checking service (please 

read note 15). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 

A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 

WHO MAKE
[...]
e are used on each occasion that a refusal or incident occurs

at the premises. 

d. Any refusals made for alcohol service e.g. underage, will also be recorded (either in electronic or written

form) and  feedback given  to staff as  relevant. The  log will be kept at  the premises  for a minimum of

twenty four (24) months. 

 
Please can you respond with your acceptance or otherwise to the above conditions within 7 days if this email.  
 

Kind regards, 

Kirstie Rolfe 

Licensing Officer 

Eastbourne, Lewes, Wealden, Hastings & Rother District  

Local Policing Support Team, Bexhill Police Station 
Terminus Road, Bexhill, East Sussex TN39 3NR  
Telephone 01273 404353 Ext. 564605  

 

You can report crime and incidents online at 

https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online 
 
We want to know your views - see what’s new and give us your feedback and suggestions at 
www.sussex.police.uk  
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you may not copy 
it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other 
person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring.  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



White Lodge 
Town Littleworth Road 

Cooksbridge 
East Sussex 

BN8 4TD 
 

19th July 2020 
FAO – The Licensing Officer 
Lewes District Council 
Southover House 
SouthoverRoad 
Lewes 
East Sussex 
BN7 1AB 
 
Reference – Premises Licence Application Mr Tim Bullen, The Secret Campsite, Brickyard Farm, Town 
Littleworth Road, Cooksbridge, East Sussex. BN8 4TD 
 
We wish to register our objection to this application on the grounds that it has the potential to encourage 
antisocial behaviour, additional noise and disruption in a residential area. Our property shares boundaries with 
the Secret Campsite on two sides. Campers currently consume alcohol brought in from elsewhere whilst 
staying onsite. Encouraging its 
[...]
y 2020 11:22 
To: Thornton, Paul <Paul.Thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Secret Campsite 

 

Dear Mr Thornton, 

 

Thanks for your email.  

 

Yes we are happy to accept the below. 

Alcohol will only be sold to those  who , at the time of sale, are booked in to the site for the 

purposes of camping.     

 

We are going to use the campsite reception building (as per my drawing). We are totally 

aware that we will need to inform the appropriate authorities if we do relocate the campsite 

reception building.  

To reiterate we are not having a bar area either, we are planning to sell locally produced 

alcohol from the reception area that campers will then consume on their pitch at the campsite. 

 

Hope this clarifies, 

 

Kind regards  

 

Lisa  

 

 

On Fri, Jul 24, 2020 at 7:13 PM Thornton, Paul <Paul.Thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> 

wrote: 

Mrs Bullen 

  

As a result of your proposal I have formed a condition, can you indicate if you agree with it 

please ? 

 Alcohol will only be sold to those  who , at the time of sale, are booked in to the site for the 

purposes of camping.   

 Regards 

 Paul Thornton 

 Paul Thornton 
Specialist Advisor - Licensing 
Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils 
T: 01323 415140 
E: paul.thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
W: lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Page 49

mailto:Paul.Thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:paul.thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Composite Conditions The Secret Campsite 
 
 

1. Training/Authorisation: 

a. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff members engaged, or to be 

engaged, in selling alcohol at the premises shall receive the following induction training. 

This training will take place prior to the selling of such products: *The lawful selling of age 

restricted products *Refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk 

b. Further verbal reinforcement/refresher tr
[...]
 are open by authorised officers of the Licensing Authority or the police. An 

incident will be defined as being one which involves an allegation of a criminal offence.  

c. Feedback shall be given to staff to ensure these are used on each occasion that a refusal 

or incident occurs at the premises. 

d. Any refusals made for alcohol service e.g. underage, will also be recorded (either in 

electronic or written form) and feedback given to staff as relevant. The log will be kept at 

the premises for a minimum of twenty four (24) months. 

4. Alcohol will only be sold to those who, at the time of sale, are booked in to the site for the 
purposes of camping. 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lewes District Council 
Licensing Section 
Southover House 
Southover Road 
Lewes 
East Sussex BN7 1AB 
 
licensing@lewes.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01273 471600 

Page 53

mailto:licensing@lewes.gov.uk


 

 2 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

Lewes District Council makes this Statement of Licensing Policy in order to comply with its 
duties and powers under the Licensing Act 2003, ‘the Act’. 

  
Licensing is about regulating licensable activities on licensed premises, qualifying clubs 
and at permitted temporary activities. 

 
1.1 THE SCOPE OF THIS POLICY COVERS THE FOLLOWING 

 

 Retail sale of alcohol 

 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of a member of the 
club 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late night refreshment 
 
1.2 THE AIMS OF THIS POLICY ARE TO: 

 

 Secure the safety and amenity of residential communities 

 Help to ensure a sustainable environment and provide regulation of the 
cultural/entertainment industry 

 Promote the Licensing Objectives as set out in the Act 
 
1.3 THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES ARE: 

 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of p
[...]
ections/representations the Council will: 

 consider the potential for public nuisance, crime and disorder and/or 
danger to public safety associated with the style, characteristics and 
activities of the business involved and the rights of residents to peace and 
quiet 

 examine the potential steps which could be taken to reduce the risk of 
public nuisance, crime and disorder and/or danger to public safety, 
particularly in areas of dense residential accommodation 

 consider restricting the hours of trading in cases where there are good 
grounds for believing that the licensing objectives will be or are being 
undermined 

 

Page 60



 

 9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 PRINCIPLE 3 

5.3.1 The Council will limit the access of children to licenced premises where this is 
necessary to protect them from harm. 

  
 This is intended to: 

 promote the protection of children from harm 

 address the issue of children in licensed premises, including cinemas and 
other public entertainment 

5.3.2 No policy can anticipate every issue of concern that could arise in respect of 
children with regard to individual premises. Consideration of the individual merits 
of each application are therefore the best mechanism for judging such matters. 

 
5.3.3 The Council will take particular account when: 

 there have been convictions for serving alcohol to minors 

 there is evidence of underage drinking 

 there is evidence of drug taking or dealing 

 there is a strong element of gambling 

 entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is commonly provided 

 the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is the exclusive or 
primary purpose of the services provided at those premises 

 
5.3.4 Complete bans will be rare, but the options for limiting the access of children, 

where appropriate, to prevent harm include:  

 limitations on the hours when children may be present 

 age limitations (below 18 years) 

 limitations or exclusions when certain activities are taking place 


[...]
encing enforcement agencies.  

 
6.3.6 The Council’s planning and licencing regimes are separate, they involve 

consideration of different (albeit related) matters. The Licencing Committee will not 
consider representations that relate to planning rather than licencing issues and 
will not be bound by decisions that are made by the Planning Committee, and vice 
versa. 

 
6.3.7 The grant of a premises licence shall not be regarded as an indication that 

planning permission or building regulations approval has been (or will in the future 
be) granted. A separate application for planning consent, change of use and/or 
building regulations approval must always be made. Ideally, planning consent 
should be obtained before a licencing application is submitted. 

 
6.4  OTHER LEGISLATION 

 
6.4.1 This policy shall avoid duplication with other regulatory regimes wherever possible.  

In this regard, reference shall be made to the following : 
 
6.4.2 HEALTH AND SAFETY 

 
The Council’s Environmental Health inspection staff will normally have visited 
licenced premises to assess/enforce health and safety requirements. 
 
Certain premises will fall outside the responsibility of the Environmental Health 
Department and will be subject to regulation/enforcement by the Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE). 
 
Health and Safety regulations impose a range of general and specific duties on 
employees, employers, operators of venues and members of the public. Matters 
arising out of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 and associated 
regulations will not be addressed by the imposition of licensing conditions unless 
they are appropriate for the promotion of the licencing objectives. 

 

Page 64



 

 13 

6.4.3   SMOKING 
   

The Health Act 2006 introduced the smoke free provisions that protect employees 
and the public from the harmful effects of second hand smoke. The Council will be 
responsible for enforcing these provisions and will offer information advice and 
su
[...]
 Act. 

 
6.6.8 Where concerns are raised by residents or any other person about an application 

or grounds to seek a review the Licencing Authority would expect those affected 
parties to make a relevant representation or apply for a review in their own right. 

 
6.6.9 The Licencing Authority may choose to exercise its powers as a responsible 

authority and to call a review or make representations in any situation that it 
deems appropriate on the merits of any individual case. 

 

Page 66



 

 15 

7. LATE NIGHT LEVY 
  

Following the introduction of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 the 
licensing authority may introduce a late night levy. The levy would relate to a late night 
supply period which begins at or after midnight and ends at or before 6am. Any premises 
which are not subject to an exemption who supply alcohol during the supply period on any 
night of the year would be required to pay the late night levy, the level of which is based on 
rateable value. The late night levy will not be introduced without the required consultation 
as detailed in the legislation and accompanying guidance.  
At present the Council does not propose to introduce a Late Night Levy 

 
8. EARLY MORNING RESTRICTION ORDER (EMRO)  
 

Following the introduction of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, if the 
licensing authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives it 
can make an early morning alcohol restriction order.  
An order would mean that any premises licence, club premises certificate or temporary 
event notice that authorises the sale of alcohol during the period specified in the order 
would not have effect. The period specified must begin no earlier than midnight and end no 
later than 6am. 
At present the Council does not propose to introduce an Early Morning Restriction Order 

  
 
9. DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

As well as applying to the Council in the prescribed manner, copies

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Microsoft Teams on 14 August 2020 at 1.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair). 
 

Councillors Isabelle Linington and Sean MacLeod. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor - Licensing), Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & 
Regulatory)) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: 
. 
. 
 
6 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting 

 
Councillor Sean Macleod proposed Councillor Liz Boorman as Chair and this 
was seconded by Councillor Linington. 
 
Councillor Liz Boorman was elected Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

7 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

8 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

9 Determination of a Premises Licence application - Secret Campsite 
 
The Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee welcomed all parties to the 
hearing. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the Report to the committee and summarised 
the Report as follows: 
 

 The licensable activities applied for were the sale of alcohol for 
Consumption on and off the premises between 0900 – 1100 hours and 
1500 – 1930 hours 

 

 Alcohol would only be sold by staff wearing Secret Campsite Uniform at the 
reception shop between the hours outlined above and the stock of alcohol 



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 14 August 2020 

would be kept in a locked and secure room. 
 

 The Challenge 25 Policy (amended by condition) would be used and 
acceptable identification would be a drivers licence, passport, or PASS 
Card, with signs placed to inform customers about the policy. 

 

 A consultation period took place between 22nd June and 19th July 2020 
and as one of the responsible authorities, Sussex Police agreed with the 
applicant that specific conditions would be placed onto the licence if and 
when it was granted. These included a Challenge 25 age verification policy, 
documented staff training and the provision of a refusals register.  

 

 A representation from the owners of a property neighbouring the campsite 
was received objecting to this application on the grounds relating to noise 
and anti-social behaviour.  

 

 Following the initial application the applicant agreed with the Specialist 
Advisor a new condition that “Alcohol would only be sold to those who, at 
the time of sale, were booked into the site for the purposes of camping”.  

 

 In determining the application the Sub Committee was asked to give weight 
to the representations made, Home Office guidance, the Licensing Policy 
for Lewes District Council and to address the four licensing objectives 

 
o Prevention of crime and disorder 

o Public safety 

o Prevention of public nuisance 

o Protection of children from harm 
 

 A representation was a ‘relevant representation’ if it was about the likely 
effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The objector would need to establish that such a consequence 
was a likely effect of a grant (i.e. more probable than not). 
 

 Any decision made by the Sub Committee would be subject to an appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court by any party involved in the proceedings.  

 
The following point was clarified: 
 

 A representation was withdrawn following the agreement of the condition 
that alcohol would only be sold to those camping at the site 

 
The Applicant, Mr Tim Bullen, addressed the Sub Committee and highlighted 
the following points: 
 

 The site was in a quiet location and attracted families. Groups larger than 2 
pitches or unaccompanied children were not accepted and there were a 
total of 18 pitches, with the number of campers on each pitch limited to no 



Licensing Sub-Committee 3 14 August 2020 

more than 7 and never more than 4 adults.  
 

 The campsite shop sold a range of products which were soured locally with 
most originating from Sussex. The campsite had operated since 2012 and 
was fully booked most weekends from April to September and every night 
during school holidays. 

 

 The focus of the campsite was to provide a habitat for local wildlife and 
there were a number of restrictions in place to promote that, which were 
advertised on the business website and agreed by campers at the point of 
booking: 

  
o No groups 

o Mo music 

o No dogs 

o No cars in the camping areas 

o Quiet time after 10:00pm 
 

 Sussex Wildlife Trust had been instrumental in helping to design the site in 
a wildlife friendly way. To date, the business had raised in excess of 
£18,000 which the Trust’s work. 

 

 A drinks licence had been applied for to enable the sale of locally sourced 
products. Campers currently brought their own personal supplies of alcohol, 
most of which was bought outside of the area. These products would be 
sold at the campsite reception. 

 

 The condition to only sell to campers who were booked in to camp at the 
site had been accepted and it fitted in with the business plan for a low 
density campsite. 

 

 Efforts were made to keep the noise levels low and maintain a peaceful 
ambience around the site. 

 

 Rewilding projects took place and part time employment had been offered 
to 5 local students. 

 
Members and officers sought clarification on the following points: 
 

 The sale of alcohol during the hours applied for mirrored those of the 
reception and allowed campers to make purchases before they left the site 
for the day. 
 

 The hours of opening for the Campsite reception were 0900 – 1100 and 
1500 – 1900. The reception closed at 18:30 for most of the week but stayed 
open until 1900 on Fridays. 

 

 Mr and Mrs Janes, who neighboured the Campsite, and had made a 



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 14 August 2020 

representation, addressed the Sub Committee and highlighted the following 
points: 

 

 The application would increase alcohol consumption and had the potential 
to encourage anti-social behaviour and additional noise in a residential 
area.  

 

 The area was well served by retail outlets offering a range of alcohol. Trade 
was generated locally by accommodation providers, supporting the wider 
business community & local producers.  

 

 The campsite was already noisy during its eight month season and the 
proposal to make alcohol readily availability would lead to behaviour that 
would directly impact on neighbouring properties, particularly in the 
evenings and into the night when campers socialised. 

 

 There had been incidents of campers trespassing into ancient woodland 
and alcohol consumption for sale on the site could lead to further issues 

 

 Work with the applicant was ongoing to try to reduce the issues through 
improved signage, education and implementation of the campsites wildlife 
buffer zone.  

 

 It was not felt the granting an alcohol licence was a positive development 
on a site focused on family values.  

 

 Should the application be approved, it was noted that the applicant would 
accept a condition that a bar area would not be operated and alcohol would 
only be sold to registered campers.  

 

 It was understood that the retailing of off-sale alcohol would be from the 
existing Campsite with campers socialising at their pitches or communal 
areas.  

 

 The applicant stated an intention to relocate the retail of alcohol to a new 
camping and event hub, with a communal area. There were concerns that 
this would exacerbate the issues outlined above and create a bar area.  

 
Members sought clarification on the following points: 
 
Mr and Mrs Janes had attempted to deal with any incidents of anti-social 
behaviour directly with the Campsite owners. However, the Council’s Planning 
and Enforcement teams were aware of the trespass issues.  

 
The Sub Committee adjourned to deliberate at 1.40pm. 
 
 
 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 5 14 August 2020 

 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 

 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair) 
FIEL
D_F
ORM
ATT
ED_
NUM
BER 

 

 FIELD_TITLE 
 


